WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1941

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 316

(By Mr. Rice)

PASSED March 1, 1941

In Effect from Passage

机压力的 追 托土印度

ENROLLED House Bill No. 316

(By Mr. Rice)

[Passed March 1, 1941; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT authorizing the transfer to the permanent improvement fund of the board of education of the county of Berkeley all unused funds collected for the retirement of school bonds of Hedgesville district of said county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

Section 1. State Sinking Fund Authorized to Transfer Certain Funds.-The state sinking fund commission of 2 3 West Virginia is hereby authorized and directed to return to the credit of the permanent improvement fund 4 of the board of education of the county of Berkeley all 5 6 funds collected in Hedgesville district of said county for the retirement of school bonds of said district and re-7 8 maining after all such bonds have been retired. Said fund shall be used in the same manner as other funds now to 9 10 the credit of, or which may hereafter be placed to the

Enr. H. B. No. 316]

2

11 credit of, the permanent improvement fund of the board
12 of education of the county of Berkeley, but such funds
13 hereby authorized and directed to be transferred shall
14 be expended in Hedgesville district.

Sec. 2. The Sheriff of Berkeley County Authorized to Transfer Certain Funds.—The Sheriff of Berkeley county 2 3 is authorized and directed to transfer to the permanent improvement fund of the board of education of the county 4 of Berkeley all funds collected by him for the retirement 5 of school bonds in Hedgesville district. Said funds shall 6 7 be used in the same manner as other funds now to the credit of, or which may hereafter be placed to the credit 8 of the permanent improvement fund of the board of edu-9 cation of the county of Berkeley, but such funds hereby 10 authorized and directed to be transferred shall be ex-11 pended in Hedgesville district. 12

• I have reduced to a set of second threads the resonances with T. And the S. Argeba, used and depend have Phintelle particular in the second seco

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee

Chairman House Committee

Originated in the House of gates

passage. Takes effect

lo la laterius

Çlerk of the Senate

Clerk of the House of Delegates

Byouf Raudop

President of the Senate

Speaker House of Delegates

this the 13 Th The within (aa Chr. 1941 day of 2010

Governor.

1-20 Filed in the office of the Secretary of State et West Virginia.MAR 10/11 Wm. S. O'BRIEN, Secretary of State